African Petroleum Corporation Limited – Information Memorandum

71

in future publications of accounts. Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on the pro forma financial
information.

10.3 Accounting principles

The underlying financial information for the Group as of 31 December 2017 included in the pro forma financial
information is extracted from financial statements that have been prepared under Australian Accounting
Standards and also complies with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. PetroNor
prepares its respective consolidated financial statements in accordance with Norwegian GAAP, though
management has not identified any differences between the Company's accounting policies and those applied
that would impact the pro forma financial information.

10.4 Unaudited pro forma comprehensive financial information

Pro forma statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017

USD ‘000 PetroNor APCL NGAAP / IFRS Pro Forma Pro Forma

 Consolidated Consolidated Adjustments Adjustments Income
Statement

 Unaudited1 Audited   Reviewed

OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES

Revenue

Oil sales 57,936 - - - 57,936

Other - 229 - - 229

Operating Income 57,936 229 - - 58,165

Cost of sales (19,698) - - - (19,698)

Exploration costs - (9,856) - - (9,856)

Exploration impairment - (18,368) - - (18,368)

Payroll expenses (1,000) (4,387) - - (5,387)

Legal and professional fees (206) (1,667) - - (1,873)

Travel (800) (477) - - (1,277)

Other operating costs (1,579) (560) - - (2,139)

Share based payment – Costs of listing - - - (7,499) (7,499)

Operating expenses (23,283) (35,315) - (7,499) (66,097)

OPERATING PROFIT / (LOSS) 34,653 (35,086) -  (7,499) (7,932)

FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSES

Other interest expenses (105) (3) - - (108)

Other financial expenses (773) (8) - - (781)

Gains on derivatives - 78 - - 78

NET FINANCIAL INCOME AND
EXPENSES

(878) 67 - - (811)

OPERATING RESULT BEFORE TAX 33,775 (35,019) - (7,499) (8,743)

Tax on ordinary result (22,620) - - - (22,620)

OPERATING RESULT AFTER
TAX

11,155 (35,019) - (7,499) (31, 363)

OTHER COMPREHENSVE GAINS

African Petroleum Corporation Limited – Information Memorandum

72

USD ‘000 PetroNor APCL NGAAP / IFRS Pro Forma Pro Forma

 Consolidated Consolidated Adjustments Adjustments Income
Statement

 Unaudited1 Audited   Reviewed

Foreign currency translation reserve

Foreign exchange loss on translation of
functional currency to presentation
currency

- (34) - - (34)

TOAL COMPREHENSIVE RESULT 11,155 (35,053) - (7,499) (31, 397)

Operating result after tax:

Non-controlling interest 7,970 (399) - (6,739) 832

Owners of the parent 3,185 (34,620) - (760) (32,195)

Total comprehensive result:

Non-controlling interest 7,970 (399) - (6,739) 832

Owners of the parent 3,185 (34,654) - (760) (32,229)

1 PetroNor parent company and consolidated financial information has not been audited, though subsidiary companies have
been audited as per Section 10.7 "PetroNor condensed consolidated financial statements".

 Pro forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017

USD ‘000  PetroNor APCL NGAAP / IFRS Pro forma Pro forma

  Consolidated Consolidated Adjustments Adjustments Financial

Position

  Unaudited1 Audited   Reviewed

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   8,069 13,186 - (2,126) 19,129

Trade and other receivables  7,043 240 - - 7,283

Inventories  2,369 - - - 2,369

Restricted cash  - 903 - - 903

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  17,481 14,329 - (2,126) 29,684

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories  - 1,007 - - 1,007

Property, plant and equipment  460 4 - - 464

Exploration and production
licences

 16,845 9,108 - - 25,953

Goodwill  9 - - - 9

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 17,314 10,119 - - 27,433

TOTAL ASSETS  34,795 24,448 - (2,126) 57,117

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables  4,413 3,496 - - 7,909

African Petroleum Corporation Limited – Information Memorandum

73

USD ‘000  PetroNor APCL NGAAP / IFRS Pro forma Pro forma

  Consolidated Consolidated Adjustments Adjustments Financial

Position

  Unaudited1 Audited   Reviewed

Other payables  6,026 9,793 - - 15,819

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 10,439 13,289 - - 23,728

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions  12,672 -   12,672

TOTAL NON CURRENT
LIABILITIES

 12,672 - - - 12,672

TOTAL LIABILITIES  23,111 13,289 - - 36,400

NET ASSETS  11,684 11,159 - (2,126) 20,717

EQUITY

Issued capital  120 643,438 - (593,758) 49,800

Reserves  (2) 21,253 - (19,382) 1,869

Retained earnings / (losses)  3,180 (650,086) - 609,168 (37,738)

Parent interests  3,298 14,605 - (3,972) 13,931

Non-controlling interests  8,386 (3,446) - 1,846 6,786

TOTAL EQUITY  11,684 11,159 - (2,126) 20,717

1 PetroNor parent company and consolidated financial information has not been audited, though subsidiary companies have
been audited as per Section 10.7 "PetroNor condensed consolidated financial statements".

10.5 Notes to the pro forma financial Information

In the Pro Forma financial information, the acquisition is accounted for as a continuation of the financial
statements of PetroNor. The Transaction assessed fair value excess of the over the net assets of APCL and an
estimate for listing expenses has been expensed as a share-based payment. The estimate for listing expenses is